
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
2 March 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020 at 6.10 pm in the TOWN HALL, MARKET 
STREET, TAMWORTH, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

3 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

4 State of Tamworth Debate (Pages 5 - 30) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
  
The debate will focus on Town Centre Regeneration and Evolution.  
  
The Leader of the Council will provide an introduction to the following items: 
  

 History of Gungate purchase and emerging Town Centre Master Plan 
 The Future High Streets Fund 
 Town Centre vacancy rates and interventions 
 Tamworth What’s Next summary findings 
 Budget Consultation 2020/21 feedback on town centre 

  
Each Councillor can speak once for 5 minutes maximum.  
  
This will leave roughly 25 minutes at the end of the meeting for any motions, 
agreement or further review of any topic. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully  
 

 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2020 
 

 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 

PURPOSE  
 

To enable Council to debate the topic ‘Town Centre Regeneration and Evolution’. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

Members use the report’s contents as the basis for debate on Town Centre 
Regeneration and Evolution 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The report contains information on the following areas: 

 The history of The Gungate purchase and the emerging Town Centre 
Masterplan 

 Future High Streets Fund, 

 Town centre vacancy rates, 

 The feedback from ‘Tamworth….What’s next’, 

 The feedback from the 2020/21 budget consultation. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no
[...]
 continue for the foreseeable 

be future, but the main activity has been summarised below.  

  

Page 11



 

1. Engagement 
 

Tamworth - What’s Next  
 

Leader led, public engagement about the Future of the Town Centre. This resulted in 

a highly interactive viral campaign, achieving high levels of engagement with 

residents, business and the voluntary sector. Information from this activity has 

supported numerous strands of activity and was instrumental in supporting the 

Future High Streets Fund application.  

 

Tamworth Together Business Group 
 

As a direct result of the What’s next campaign the Economic Development and 

Regeneration service has been successful in encouraging previous members of the 

former BID board and other local businesses to come back together to deliver 

activities for other businesses in the Town Centre. Currently called Tamworth 

Together CIC – (Community Interest Company), they are renaming to I Love 

Tamworth CIC and are focused on networking, marketing and branding. The group 

has met several times over the last month and is growing, with Council support, at a 

sensible pace.  

 

Commercial Property Owners 
 

Engagement with the three principal landowners in the Town Centre (Co-op, 

Ankerside and Peer Group) has increased greatly with regular communication taking 

place between all parties.   

 

2. Funding Applications 
 

Future High Streets Fund 
 

Tamworth Borough Council was successful in reaching Round 2 of the Future High 

Streets Fund process and now has the opportunity to submit an outline business 

case to government for up to £25million to transform the High Street, the deadline for 

which is 15 March 2020. Consultants (Aspinall Verdi) are appointed to support the 

Council to get the proposal to accord with HM Treasury Green Book standards of 

appraisal and evaluation associated with the delivery of public investment.   

 

Page 12



Heritage Action Zone 
 
As part of the wider government f

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
HELD ON 10th MARCH 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Kingstone (Mayor), Councillors R Claymore, D Box, 

P Brindley, J Chesworth, R Bilcliff, T Clements, D Cook, M Cook, 
C Cooke, J Faulkner, R Ford, S Goodall, M J Greatorex, T Jay, 
K Norchi, J Oates, M Oates, S Peaple, Dr S Peaple, B Price, 
R Pritchard, R Rogers, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rebecca 
Neill (Head of Audit & Governance and  Monitoring Officer), John Day 
(Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater) and Jodie Small (Legal, 
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) M Bailey, S Doyle, A Farrell and 
S Pritchard 
 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Mayor R Kingstone announced the following; 
 
I have just one announcement which is to remind you that next week’s meeting, 
the 17th March, will be back at the Council Chamber at the Town Hall because we 
now have heating. Tea and Coffee will be available. 
We are due to present a couple of certificates so there will be a buffet and drinks 
so please feel free to stay afterwards. 
 

 
 

40 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  
 
The Leader of the Council presented his report on ‘Town Centre Regeneration 
and Evolution’ before Members went on to debate this topic. 
 
Following the debate there were 2 recommendations put forward. 



Council 10 March 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 
Tamworth Borough Council does more to consult with 
younger people (Schools, Colleges, Youth Community 
Groups) with regards to their views on the future of the 
Town Centre. 

  
 

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

On being put to the vote the Recommendation was carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 
The Council establish a cross party working group to 
discuss the future of the Town Centre  
 

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff) 
 

On being put to the vote the Recommendation was not carried. 
 

  
 
 
 

 The Mayor  
 

 


